

No. 21-6826

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TODD STANDS ALONE,
Petitioner,

v.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSORS STEPHEN SMITH,
HADAR AVIRAM, JOHN BURKOFF, AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS, AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Jeffrey T. Green
Co-Chair, Amicus Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1600 L Street NW
Washington, DC 20036

Elizabeth R. Moulton
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

Eric A. Shumsky
Counsel of Record
Thomas M. Bondy
Sarah H. Sloan
ORRICK, HERRINGTON
& SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400
eshumsky@orrick.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. When Congress uses a term that has acquired a well-established common-law meaning, it is presumed to adopt that meaning.....	3
II. The well-established common-law definition of “simple assault” uniformly required an attempt or threat to inflict injury on another.	6
III. Nothing in § 111 overcomes the presumption that the term “simple assault” carries its common-law meaning.	12
IV. A circuit split has developed regarding whether the common-law definition of “simple assault” applies to § 111.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Beach v. Hancock</i> , 27 N.H. 223 (1853)	7
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000)	4
<i>Brundage v. United States</i> , 365 F.2d 616 (10th Cir. 1966)	10
<i>Carter v. Commonwealth</i> , 606 S.E.2d 839 (Va. 2005)	10
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992)	4
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009)	13
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	13
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992)	3, 4
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	5, 6
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	4

<i>Norton v. State</i> , 14 Tex. 387 (1855)	7
<i>Peasley v. Puget Sound Tug & Barge Co.</i> , 125 P.2d 681 (Wash. 1942).....	10
<i>Scheidler v. Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003)	4
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013)	4
<i>State v. Lightsey</i> , 20 S.E. 975 (S.C. 1895)	6
<i>United States v. Briley</i> , 770 F.3d 267 (4th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 528 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2008)	11, 17
<i>United States v. Chestaro</i> , 197 F.3d 600 (2d Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 690 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2012)	6, 11, 12, 17
<i>United States v. Delis</i> , 558 F.3d 177 (2d Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>United States v. Dupree</i> , 544 F.2d 1050 (9th Cir. 1976)	10
<i>United States v. Fallen</i> , 256 F.3d 1082 (11th Cir. 2001)	13

<i>United States v. Gagnon</i> , 553 F.3d 1021 (6th Cir. 2009)	15, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Gauvin</i> , 173 F.3d 798 (10th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 10 F.4th 1005 (10th Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>United States v. Hathaway</i> , 318 F.3d 1001 (10th Cir. 2003)	13, 14
<i>United States v. McCulligan</i> , 256 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2001).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 233 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994)	4
<i>United States v. Turley</i> , 352 U.S. 407 (1957)	4
<i>United States v. Vallery</i> , 437 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 197 F.3d 1091 (11th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 602 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2010)	18

<i>United States v. Wolfname</i> , 835 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2016)	11, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Yates</i> , 304 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2002)	10, 13
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 111	2, 3, 6, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
Other Authorities	
153 Cong. Rec. 34,620 (2007).....	14
6 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Assault and Battery</i> § 1 (2022)	9
<i>Assault, Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	9
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1844)	7, 8
Edward Hyde East, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1806).....	8
William B. Eskridge, Jr., <i>The New Textualism and Normative Canons</i> , 113 Colum. L. Rev. 531 (2013).....	5, 14
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947).....	3, 5

John Goldberg & Benjamin Zipursky, The Oxford Introductions to U.S. Law: Torts (2010)	7
William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (8th ed. 1824).....	8
<i>Impede</i> , Oxford English Dictionary, https://www.oed.com/view/Entry/921 92 (last visited Feb. 9, 2022)	16
<i>Interfere</i> , Oxford English Dictionary, https://www.oed.com/view/Entry/977 61 (last visited Feb. 9, 2022)	16
Giles Jacob, <i>The Law-Dictionary</i> (1797)	8
Anita S. Krishnakumar & Victoria F. Nourse, <i>The Canon Wars</i> , 97 Tex. L. Rev. 163 (2018)	15
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> § 16.1(a) (3d ed. 2021)	6, 9
Nancy J. Moore, <i>Intent and Consent in the Tort of Battery: Confusion and Controversy</i> , 61 Am. U. L. Rev. 1585 (2012)	7
<i>Oppose</i> , Oxford English Dictionary, https://www.oed.com/view/Entry/131 979 (last visited Feb. 9, 2022)	16
Rollin M. Perkins & Ronald N. Boyce, <i>Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 1982).....	6

Richard A. Posner, <i>Statutory Interpretation—In the Classroom and in the Courtroom</i> , 50 U. Chi. L. Rev. 800 (1983)	15
<i>Resist</i> , Oxford English Dictionary, https://www.oed.com/view/Entry/163658 (last visited Feb. 9, 2022)	15
Resisting Arrest, <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	16
Restatement (First) of Torts § 21 (1934)	9
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 21 (1965)	9
Antonin Scalia, <i>Common-Law Courts in a Civil-Law System</i> , The Tanner Lectures on Hum. Values (1995), https://tannerlectures.utah.edu/_resources/documents/a-to-z/s/scalia97.pdf	4, 5
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	3, 5, 14, 15
David L. Shapiro, <i>Continuity and Change in Statutory Interpretation</i> , 67 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 921 (1992).....	5
George E. Woodbine, <i>The Origins of the Action of Trespass</i> , 34 Yale L.J. 343 (1925)	7
